1.10 “Mortgage” means a mortgage, deed of trust, sale and leaseback or other form of 
secured financing. 

1.11 “Mortgagee” means the holder of a Mortgage. 

1.12 “Official Records” means the Official Records of Utah County, Utah. 

1.13 “Parking Ratio” means (i) at least one (1) space for each seven thousand five 
hundred (7,500) square feet of GFA for regular employee use areas (i.e., office space, kitchens, 
training areas, employee circulation, etc.) and one (1) space for each twenty thousand (20,000) 
square feet of GFA for data halls (not including penthouses used for mechanical equipment or air